
' 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FILE NO. 171216 RESOLUTION NO. 5 - 18 

[Agreement Amendment - Kennedy Jenks Consultants, lnc./Bahman Sheikh Water Reuse 
Consulting/Water Resources Engineering, Inc. - Westside Recycled Water Project - Not to 
Exceed $8,000,000] 

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities 

Commission to execute Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. CS-109, Specialized 

Engineering Services, Recycled Water Projects with Kennedy Jenks Consultants, 

lnc./Bahman Sheikh Water Reuse Consulting/Water Resources Engineering, Inc. a Join 

Venture, to continue providing additional engineering services in support of the 

Westside Recycled Water Project, increasing the agreement by $2,500,000 for a total 

not to exceed agreement amount of $8,000,000 and with a time extension of three 

years, for a total agreement duration of 12 years, subject to the Board of Supervisors 

approval pursuant to Charter, Section 9. 118. 

WHEREAS, On October 26, 2010, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

(SFPUC) approved Resolution No. 10-0177, authorizing the General Manager of the SF PUC 

to negotiate and execute a professional services agreement, Agreement No. CS-109, 

Specialized Engineering Services, Recycled Water Projects in the amount of $3,700,000 with 

a term of six years concluding on November 30, 2016, with Kennedy Jenks Consultants , 

lnc./Bahman Sheikh Water Reuse Consulting/Water Resources Engineering, Inc. a Joint 

Venture (KJ/Sheikh/WRE, JV); and 

WHEREAS, On December 8, 2015, the SFPUC approved Resolution No. 15-0248, 

authorizing the General Manager to execute Amendment No. 1, increasing the Agreement by 

$1,800,000 for a total not to exceed $5,500 ,000 and with a time extension of three years, for a 

total agreement duration of nine years , in order to provide additional engineering services in 

support of the implementation of the Westside Recycled Water Project; and 

Public Utilities Commission 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



•. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 is being requested to increase the agreement by 

$2,500,000 and to extend the agreement by three years, for a total agreement amount not to 

exceed $8,000,000, and a total agreement duration of 12 years, in order to provide additional 

engineering services for: design of irrigation system modifications; engineering support during 

bidding and construction for irrigation system contract work; preparation of operations plans 

and standard operating procedures for new recycled water facilities; other support services 

as-required for project implementation; and 

WHEREAS, The proposed Amendment No. 2 is on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisors in File No. 171216, and is hereby declared to be part of this Resolution as if fully 

set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS, A Contract Monitoring Division sub-consulting goal of 14% Local Business 

Enterprise participation of the total value of services to be provided has been established for 

this agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Funds for this agreement are available from Project No. CUW302-01; now 

therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of 

the SFPUC to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Kennedy Jenks Consultants, 

lnc./Bahman Sheikh Water Reuse Consulting/Water Resources Engineering, Inc. a Joint 

Venture (KJ/Sheikh/WRE, JV), in order to continue providing additional engineering services 

in support of the Westside Recycled Water Project, increasing the agreement by $2,500,000, 

for a total agreement amount not-to-exceed $8,000,000, and with a time extension of three 

years, for a total agreement duration of 12 years, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118.; and, be 

it 

Public Utilities Commission 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



' l, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the execution of Amendment · 

No. 2 to the Agreement, the General Manager of the SFPUC shall provide the signed revised 

contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the official file . 

Public Utilities Commission 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Resolution 

File Number: 171216 Date Passed: January 09, 2018 

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Util ities Commission to 
execute Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. CS-109, Specialized Engineering Services, Recycled 
Water Projects with Kennedy Jenks Consultants , lnc./Bahman Sheikh Water Reuse 
Consulting/Water Resources Engineering, Inc. a Joint Venture, to continue providing additional 
engineering services in support of the Westside Recycled Water Project, increasing the agreement 
by $2,500,000 for a total not to exceed agreement amount of $8 ,000,000 and with a time extension 
of three years, for a total agreement duration of 12 years, subject to the Board of Supervisors 
approval pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118. 

December 13, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

January 09, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes : 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell , Fewer, Kim, Peskin , Ronen , Safai , Sheehy, 
Tang and Yee 

File No. 17 12 16 

Acting Mayor 
London Breed 

City mu/ Co1111ty of Sa11 Fm11cisco Page I 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/9/2018 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 4:51 pm 011 l /10// 8 


